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Introduction
This booklet contains important information on the PulseRelief device.  
The complete user manual for this device is included in the app and can 
also be downloaded from www.philips.com/support. 

Intended use
The PulseRelief is intended to be used by adult consumers who experience 
mild to moderate chronic pain or acute post-surgical pain. The purpose of 
this device is to provide pain relief through transcutaneous electrical nerve 
stimulation (TENS). You can also use it for electrical muscle stimulation 
(EMS). The device is suitable for home use.

Contra-indications, reactions and side effects
Contra-indications

Do not use the device if: 
 - you have a cardiac pacemaker, implanted defibrillator or other implanted 

metallic or electronic device (e.g. a drug delivery system), as use in  
these cases could cause electric shock, burns, electrical interference,  
or even death.

 - you have a heart disease.
 - you have epilepsy.
 - you are in the first trimester of your pregnancy, as the effects of TENS 

on the development of the foetus are as yet unknown. Avoid use over 
the uterus during pregnancy to reduce the risk of inducing labour.  
If you are pregnant, always consult your doctor or midwife before use.

 - you have a cognitive impairment.
 - you have venous or arterial thrombosis or thrombophlebitis. If you  

use the device for EMS, there is a risk of mobilising the blood clot.
 - you have undiagnosed pain, unless your doctor recommends use of  

this device.

Reactions
Stop using the device and consult your doctor if you experience adverse 
reactions from the device.
Possible adverse reactions may include the following:
 - skin irritation beneath the electrodes, although the gel used on  

the electrodes is not known to cause allergic reactions
 - burns beneath the electrodes
 - headaches or other painful sensations
 - nausea or feeling faint

Side effects
 - After EMS, some muscle soreness may occur some time after  

the treatment.
 - Some reddening of the skin under or around the electrodes may 

occur during and shortly after EMS treatment. Skin reddening usually 
disappears within two hours after treatment. If the skin continues to  
be red for more than a day, please consult your doctor.

Important safety information
Warnings

General warnings
 - Read this user manual carefully and always adhere to the treatment 

instructions.
 - This is a medical device. Keep the device out of the reach of children.
 - This appliance is not intended for use by adults with reduced sensory  

or mental capabilities.
 - Do not use the device on children.
 - Do not modify the device or the electrodes.
 - Only use the adapter supplied to charge the device. Use of another 

adapter may cause a hazardous situation.
 - This device is designed for use by and on a single adult person.

Do not apply to or treat the following parts or areas
 - Stimulation on the sides of the neck over the carotid sinus may have 

severe adverse effects on your heart rhythm or blood pressure.
 - Stimulation on the front of the neck may cause severe muscle spasms 

that could close your airway and result in breathing difficulties.
 - Stimulation across the chest may increase the risk of ventricular 

fibrillation, which is an irregular heart rhythm that may be lethal.
 - Stimulation across the head or on opposite sides of the head must  

be avoided, as the effects on the brain are unknown.
 - Do not place the electrodes on skin that is not intact, clean or healthy, 

over or near cancerous lesions or on areas of skin that lack normal 
sensation.

 - Do not place the electrodes over open wounds or rashes,  
or over swollen, red, infected or inflamed areas or skin eruptions  
(e.g. phlebitis, thrombophlebitis and varicose veins).

 - Do not place the electrodes inside body cavities, e.g. the mouth.

Do not use the device in the following conditions 
 -  Do not use the device if you are in the care of a doctor and have not 

consulted your doctor first.
 - Do not use the device if you have a tendency to bleed internally due to 

any impact or injury.
 -  As TENS stimulation may have a negative effect on the healing process, 

do not use the device if you had surgery recently.
 - Do not use EMS stimulation to contract a muscle if contraction of the 

muscle may disrupt healing. For instance, if the muscle or tendon is 
torn, muscle contraction may exacerbate the tear, just like a voluntary 
contraction. This may also be the case after a recent surgical procedure 
or following acute trauma or fracture. Muscle contraction in case of 
tendinitis may also worsen symptoms.

 - Do not use the device while driving, operating machines or performing 
any other activity in which electrical stimulation can put you at risk  
of injury.

 - Do not use if you are likely to fall asleep during the treatment. If you use 
the device at bedtime, set the timer to make it switch off automatically.

 - Do not use while in the bath, shower or swimming pool.
 - Do not apply stimulation in the presence of electronic monitoring 

equipment (e.g., cardiac monitors, ECG alarms), which may not operate 
properly when the electrical stimulation device is in use.

 - Do not use the device when you are connected to high-frequency 
surgical equipment. This may result in burns on the skin under the 
electrodes and may damage the device.

 - Do not use the device within less than 1 metre from shortwave or 
microwave medical equipment. Close proximity to this equipment may 
cause unstable device output.

 - Do not use the device if it is closer than 50cm to wireless 
communication equipment, such as wireless home network routers, 
mobile phones, cordless phones and their base stations, and 
walkie-talkies. This wireless communication equipment may cause 
electromagnetic interference that prevents the device from  
operating properly.

Cautions
 - Only use this device with the adapter, cord and accessories 

recommended by the manufacturer.
 - Only use the micro-USB plug to connect the device to the mains for 

charging. Do not connect any other cable with a micro-USB plug to the 
socket of the device.

 - Always check the device and the electrodes for damage before use.  
Do not use the device or an electrode if it is damaged.

 - The device is not waterproof. Do not use the device in wet 
surroundings and prevent it from getting wet.

 - Although you can use the device indoors and outdoors, it does not 
withstand all weather conditions.

 - The device does not withstand high and low temperatures. Please check 
the operating conditions in chapter ‘Specifications’.

 - The electrodes have a limited shelf life. Please check the packaging for 
the use-by date prior to use. Do not use electrodes whose use-by  
date has expired. For ordering replacement electrodes, see chapter 
‘Ordering accessories’.

 - Do not use plaster or tape to attach the electrodes to the skin.
 - Use Burst TENS programs while resting, as these programs can result in 

muscle contraction in the treatment area. 
 - Make sure that you end the treatment in the Philips Treatment App or 

press the on/off button on the device before you remove the device  
or the electrodes. If you do not end the treatment, you may experience 
an unpleasant sensation in your fingers when you touch the magnets. 
This sensation is not harmful, but can be unpleasant.

 - Always use and store the electrodes according to the instructions in 
chapters ‘Using the device’ and ‘After use’.

 - If the device does not function as described here, stop using it and 
contact the Consumer Care Centre. For contact details, see chapter 
‘Guarantee and support’.

Compliance with standards
 - The device meets the relevant standards for this type of Class IIa 

electrical medical appliance and appliances using electrical stimulation 
for home use.

 - This Philips appliance complies with all applicable standards and 
regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.



Storage and transport conditions

Temperature - electrodes from 0°C to +40°C

Temperature - device from -10°C to +50°C

Relative humidity less than 93% (non-condensing)

Atmospheric pressure from 700hPa to 1060hPa

Note: If you want to store the electrodes for more than a month, keep them at 
temperatures between +5°C and +27°C.
Note: Do not store the electrodes in the freezer or refrigerator. Do not expose 
them to high temperatures, nor immerse them in water, or leave them outside 
of the plastic bag.

Explanation of symbols
Symbols on the adapter and the device

 - This symbol indicates that the adapter is double insulated (Class II), 
according to IEC 60601-1 (Fig. 2).

 - This symbol means: Do not throw away with the normal household 
waste. For further instructions, see chapter ‘Recycling’ (Fig. 3).

Symbols on the device
 - This is the symbol for serial number. This symbol is followed by the 

manufacturer’s serial number (Fig. 4).
 - This is the symbol for reference number. This symbol is followed by  

the manufacturer’s reference number, which is the type number of  
the device (Fig. 5).

 - This symbol on the device means: protected against access to hazardous 
parts with a finger and against vertically falling water drops when tilted 
up to 15 degrees (Fig. 6).

 - This symbol means that the part of the device that comes into physical 
contact with the user (also known as the applied part) is of type BF 
(Body Floating) according to IEC 60601-1. The applied parts are the 
electrodes (Fig. 7).

 - This symbol means that this device emits non-ionising radiation.  
All devices and systems that include RF transmitters or that intentionally 
apply RF electromagnetic energy must have a label with this symbol (Fig. 8).

 - This symbol means: caution TENS output. You find this symbol near all 
electrode connections (Fig. 9).

 - This symbol means ‘Manufactured by’ and appears next to the address 
of the legal manufacturer (Fig. 10).

 - This symbol means: Conforms to EC Directives. CE stands for ‘Conformité  
Européenne’. 0344 is the number of the notified body (Fig. 11).

 - This symbol means: read the user manual before you start using  
the device (Fig. 12).

 - This symbol is the mark that identifies the standby button (Fig. 13).
 - This is the pulse symbol. It appears next to the status indicator (Fig. 14).
 - This is the battery symbol. It appears next to the battery indicator (Fig. 15).

Symbols on the adapter
 - This symbol means: alternating current (Fig. 16).
 - This symbol means: direct current (Fig. 17).
 - This symbol means: Conforms to EC Directives. CE stands for 

‘Conformité Européenne’ (Fig. 18).
 - This symbol means: may only be used indoors (Fig. 19).
 - This symbol means: USB connector (Fig. 20).
 - This symbol means: micro-USB connector (Fig. 21).
 - This symbol is the certification logo that includes identification of the 

accredited compliance test house.  (Fig. 22)
 - This symbol is the certification mark for technical equipment.  

The GS mark is based on the German Equipment and Product Safety 
Act (Fig. 23).

 - This symbol shows that the no-load power CEC (California Energy 
Commission) Efficiency Level is V (five) in order to meet EU 
requirements (Fig. 24).

Symbols on electrode bag
 - This symbol means: Do not use while driving, operating machines or 

performing other activities that may present a risk of injury (Fig. 25).
 - This symbol means: Do not use damaged or worn electrodes or 

electrodes that have lost their adhesive power (Fig. 26).
 - This symbol means: The electrodes should be used by one person and 

not shared with others (Fig. 27).
 - This symbol means: Do not place the electrodes on top of each other 

or so close to each other that they touch each other (Fig. 28).
 - This symbol means: Do not place electrodes on your head or on  

your neck (Fig. 29).
 - This symbol means: Do not place the electrodes on your chest (Fig. 30).
 - This symbol means: Do not put the electrodes on open wounds, 

cancerous lesions, rashes and infected or inflamed skin (Fig. 31).

Product overview  (Fig. 1)
1 On/off button
2 Status indicator
3 Detachable connector
4 Micro-USB socket of device
5 Battery indicator
6 Adapter
7 Socket for standard USB plug
8 Standard USB plug
9 Micro-USB plug
10 Self-adhesive hydrogel electrodes

Replacement
Electrodes

Replace the electrodes if:
 - they are damaged or torn.
 - they are past the use-by date indicated on the resealable bag.
 - they have lost their adhesive power. Never use plaster or tape to attach 

them to your skin.
 - stimulation feels less strong.
 - when stimulation is uncomfortable, i.e. when you experience an 

unpleasant stinging or biting sensation.

Note: Always replace the electrodes with electrodes recommended for this device 
by the manufacturer. You can order new electrodes at www.philips.com/
tens-electrodes. 

Guarantee and support
Your device has been designed and developed with the greatest possible 
care to guarantee an expected service life of 5 years.
 If you need service or information or if you have a problem, please visit our 
website at www.philips.com/support. You can also contact the Philips 
Consumer Care Centre in your country. You can reach this centre  
at telephone number +971 6 5178727. 

Guarantee restrictions
The terms of the guarantee do not cover the electrodes, as the electrodes 
are subject to wear and have to be replaced regularly.

Manufacturer’s legal address
Philips Consumer Lifestyle B.V.
Tussendiepen 4, 9206 AD Drachten, Netherlands

Recycling
Do not throw away the appliance with the normal household waste at  
the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling.  
By doing this, you help to preserve the environment.

Specifications
Model PR3840

Rated voltage(V) - adapter 100-240 ~ 150mA

Rated frequency (Hz) - adapter 50-60

Rated output - adapter 5V , 500 mA

Class Medical device Class IIa

Ingress of water - device IP22

Battery type - device Li-Ion

Adapter The adapter is specified as part of  
the device.

Pulse output parameters

Frequency range 1-100 Hz

Pulse duration 60-350 µs for programs 1 to 20

Maximum current output 60mA at 500-1000 Ohm

Maximum output voltage 60V

Current pulse shape Biphase symmetrical (net current 0 DC)

Operating conditions

Temperature from +5°C to +40°C

Relative humidity from 15% to 93% (non-condensing)

Atmospheric pressure from 700hPa to 1060hPa



Informations de sécurité importantes
Avertissements

Avertissements généraux
 - Lisez attentivement ce mode d’emploi et conformez-vous toujours aux 

instructions de traitement.
 - Ceci est un appareil médical. Tenez-le hors de portée des enfants.
 - Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des adultes dont les 

capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles sont réduites.
 - N’utilisez pas l’appareil sur les enfants.
 - Ne modifiez pas l’appareil ou les électrodes.
 - Utilisez exclusivement l’adaptateur fourni pour charger l’appareil. 

L’utilisation de tout autre adaptateur peut provoquer un accident.
 - Cet appareil est conçu pour une utilisation par une seule personne et 

sur une personne uniquement.

Ne l’appliquez pas ou ne traitez pas les parties ou zones 
suivantes

 - La stimulation sur les côtés de la nuque sur la carotide peut causer des 
effets indésirables graves sur votre rythme cardiaque ou votre tension 
artérielle.

 - La stimulation sur la face avant du cou peut provoquer des spasmes 
musculaires graves susceptibles de bloquer vos voies respiratoires et 
d’engendrer des difficultés respiratoires.

 - La stimulation sur le torse peut augmenter le risque de fibrillation 
ventriculaire, un trouble du rythme cardiaque pouvant s’avérer mortel.

 - La stimulation sur la tête ou de chaque côté de la tête doit être évitée 
dès lors que les effets sur le cerveau sont inconnus.

 - Ne placez pas les électrodes sur une peau qui n’est pas intacte, 
nettoyée ou saine, sur des lésions cancéreuses ou à proximité, ou sur 
des zones cutanées dont les sensations ne sont pas normales.

 - Ne placez pas les électrodes sur des plaies ouvertes, sur des rougeurs 
ou sur des zones enflées, irritées, infectées ou enflammées ou sur des 
éruptions cutanées (par ex., phlébite, thrombophlébite et varices).

 - Ne placez pas les électrodes à l’intérieur des cavités corporelles, comme 
dans la bouche.

N’utilisez pas l’appareil dans les conditions suivantes 
 - N’utilisez pas l’appareil si vous êtes suivi par un médecin et que vous ne 

l’avez pas consulté au préalable.
 - N’utilisez pas l’appareil si vous avez une disposition aux hémorragies 

internes dues aux impacts ou blessures.
 - Dès lors que la stimulation TENS peut avoir un effet négatif sur le 

processus de cicatrisation, n’utilisez pas l’appareil si vous avez subi une 
intervention chirurgicale récemment.

 - N’utilisez pas la stimulation EMS pour contracter un muscle si 
une contraction musculaire risque de perturber un processus de 
cicatrisation. Par exemple, si le muscle ou tendon est déchiré, une 
contraction musculaire peut aggraver l’usure, comme une contraction 
volontaire. Cela peut également être le cas après une récente 
intervention chirurgicale ou après un traumatisme aigu ou une fracture. 
Une contraction musculaire en cas de tendinite peut également 
aggraver les symptômes.

 - N’utilisez pas l’appareil en conduisant, en faisant fonctionner des 
machines ou en exécutant toute autre activité durant laquelle la 
stimulation électrique peut vous exposer à un risque de blessure.

 - N’utilisez pas l’appareil si vous êtes susceptible de vous endormir 
pendant la séance. Si vous l’utilisez à l’heure du coucher, réglez le 
programmateur pour qu’il s’éteigne automatiquement.

 - N’utilisez pas l’appareil lorsque vous êtes dans le bain, la douche ou  
la piscine.

 - N’appliquez pas de stimulation à proximité d’appareils de 
surveillance électronique (tels que moniteurs cardiaques ou alarmes 
d’électrocardiogramme) qui risquent de ne pas fonctionner correctement 
lorsque l’appareil de stimulation électrique est en cours d’utilisation.

 - N’utilisez pas l’appareil si vous êtes connecté à un équipement 
chirurgical haute fréquence car cela pourrait entraîner des brûlures sur 
la peau située sous les électrodes et endommager l’appareil.

 - N’utilisez pas l’appareil à moins d’1 mètre d’équipements médicaux à 
ondes courtes ou micro-ondes. La proximité avec cet appareil peut 
engendrer des performances instables de l’appareil.

 - N’utilisez pas l’appareil s’il est à moins de 50 cm de tout équipement 
de communication sans fil, comme les routeurs de réseau domestique 
sans fil, les téléphones portables, les téléphones sans fil et leurs bases, 
et les talkies-walkies. Cet équipement sans fil risque de provoquer 
des interférences électromagnétiques qui empêchent l’appareil de 
fonctionner correctement.

 - This symbol indicates the minimum and maximum storage temperature 
for electrodes if they are stored for more than a month (Fig. 32).

 - This is the symbol for ‘use by’. It indicates after which date the 
electrodes must not be used anymore (Fig. 33).

Symbols on the package
 - This symbol means that the package and its contents can be stored at 

temperatures between -10°C and +50°C (Fig. 34).
 - This symbol means that the 2-year worldwide guarantee applies to  

this device (Fig. 35).
 - This symbol means that the device contains a Li-Ion battery (Fig. 36).
 - This symbol refers to the Green Dot scheme, which is covered under 

the European Packaging and Packaging Waste Directive (94/62/EC). 
Under this scheme, industry has to pay for recycling the packaging 
materials of consumer goods (Fig. 37)

Electromagnetic emissions and immunity
Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC)

The PulseRelief device is approved according to EMC safety standard 
EN 60601-1-2. It is designed to be used in typical domestic or clinical 
environments.

 
FRANÇAIS

Introduction
Ce livret contient des informations importantes sur l’appareil PulseRelief.  
Le manuel d’utilisation complet pour cet appareil est inclus dans l’application. 
Il peut aussi être téléchargé depuis le site Web www.philips.com/support. 

Application
Le PulseRelief a été conçu pour une utilisation par des consommateurs 
adultes qui ressentent des douleurs chroniques d’intensité faible à modérée 
ou des douleurs postchirurgicales aiguës. Le but de cet appareil est de 
soulager la douleur via la neurostimulation électrique transcutanée (TENS). 
Vous pouvez également l’utiliser pour la stimulation électrique musculaire 
(EMS). L’appareil est adapté pour une utilisation à domicile.

Contre-indications, réactions cutanées et effets secondaires
Contre-indications

N’utilisez pas l’appareil si : 
 - vous portez un stimulateur cardiaque, un défibrillateur ou tout autre 

dispositif électronique implanté ou métallique (par exemple un système 
d’administration de médicaments). Une utilisation dans ces conditions 
pourrait provoquer un choc électrique, des brûlures, des interférences 
électriques, voire même la mort ;

 - vous souffrez d’une maladie cardiaque ;
 - vous souffrez d’épilepsie ;
 - vous êtes dans le premier trimestre de votre grossesse car les effets de 

la TENS sur le développement du fœtus ne sont pas encore connus. 
Évitez d’utiliser l’appareil sur l’utérus pendant la grossesse afin de ne pas 
risquer de déclencher des contractions. Si vous êtes enceinte, consultez 
toujours votre médecin ou votre sage-femme avant utilisation ;

 - vous souffrez d’une déficience cognitive ;
 - vous souffrez de thrombose veineuse ou artérielle ou de thrombophlébite. 

L’utilisation de l’appareil de stimulation musculaire électrique (EMS) 
présente dans ce cas un risque de mobilisation du caillot de sang ;

 - vos douleurs n’ont pas été diagnostiquées, sauf si votre médecin 
recommande l’utilisation de cet appareil.

Réactions
Arrêtez d’utiliser l’appareil et consultez votre médecin si vous éprouvez des 
effets indésirables lors de l’utilisation de l’appareil.
Les effets indésirables possibles peuvent inclure ce qui suit :
 - irritation de la peau au niveau des électrodes, bien que le gel utilisé sur 

les électrodes ne soit pas une cause connue de réactions allergiques
 - brûlures au niveau des électrodes
 - maux de tête ou autres sensations douloureuses
 - nausée ou évanouissement

Effets secondaires
 - Des douleurs musculaires peuvent survenir quelque temps après une 

séance de stimulation musculaire électrique (EMS).
 - Des rougeurs de la peau autour ou sous les électrodes peuvent 

apparaître pendant et peu après la séance d’EMS. Ces rougeurs cutanées 
disparaissent généralement dans un délai de deux heures après la séance. 
Si la rougeur persiste pendant plus d’un jour, consultez votre médecin.



Limites de la garantie
La garantie ne couvre pas les électrodes dans la mesure où celles-ci sont 
sujettes à l’usure et doivent être remplacées régulièrement.

Adresse légale du fabricant
Philips Consumer Lifestyle B.V.
Tussendiepen 4, 9206 AD Drachten, Pays-Bas

Recyclage
Lorsqu’il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas l’appareil avec les ordures 
ménagères, mais déposez-le à un endroit assigné à cet effet, où il pourra 
être recyclé. Vous contribuerez ainsi à la protection de l’environnement.

Spécificités
Modèle PR3840

Tension nominale (V) - adaptateur 100-240 ~ 150 mA

Fréquence nominale (Hz) - 
adaptateur

50-60

Sortie nominale - adaptateur 5 V , 500 mA

Classe Appareil médical de classe IIa

Pénétration d’eau - appareil IP22

Type de batterie - appareil Li-Ion

Adaptateur L’adaptateur fait partie de 
l’appareil.

Paramètres de sortie d’impulsion

Gamme de fréquences 1-100 Hz

Durée de l’impulsion 60-350 µs pour les programmes 1 à 20

Sortie de courant maximale 60 mA à 500-1 000 ohms

Tension de sortie maximale 60 V

Forme de l’impulsion de 
courant

Biphase symétrique (courant net 0 CC)

Conditions de fonctionnement

Température de +5 °C à +40 °C

Taux d’humidité relative de 15 % à 93 % (sans condensation)

Pression atmosphérique de 700 hPa à 1 060 hPa

Conditions de stockage et transport

Température - électrodes de 0 °C à 40 °C

Température - appareil de -10 °C à +50 °C

Taux d’humidité relative moins de 93 % (sans condensation)

Pression atmosphérique de 700 hPa à 1 060 hPa

Remarque : Si vous souhaitez stocker les électrodes pendant plus d’un mois, 
gardez-les à des températures comprises entre 5 °C et 27 °C.
Remarque : Ne stockez pas les électrodes au congélateur ou au réfrigérateur. 
Ne les exposez pas à une chaleur extrême, ne les plongez pas dans l’eau et ne 
les laissez pas hors du sachet en plastique.

Explication des symboles
Symboles sur l’adaptateur et l’appareil

 - Ce symbole indique que l’adaptateur bénéficie d’une double isolation 
(classe II), conformément à la norme IEC 60601-1 (fig. 2).

 - Ce symbole signifie : Ne pas jeter l’appareil avec les ordures ménagères 
normales. Pour de plus amples instructions, consultez le chapitre 
« Recyclage » (fig. 3).

Symboles de l’appareil
 - Ce symbole représente le numéro de série. Il est suivi du numéro de 

série du fabricant (fig. 4).
 - Ce symbole représente le numéro de référence. Il est suivi du numéro 

de référence du fabricant, qui est la référence de l’appareil (fig. 5).
 - Ce symbole sur l’appareil indique : Protection contre l’accès aux  

parties dangereuses avec un doigt et contre la pénétration de gouttes 
d’eau tombant à la verticale avec une inclinaison maximale  
de 15 degrés (fig. 6).

 - Ce symbole signifie que la partie de l’appareil qui est en contact 
physique avec l’utilisateur (également appelée la partie appliquée)  
est de type BF (Body Floating) conformément à la norme IEC 60601-1.  
Les parties appliquées sont les électrodes (fig. 7).

Précautions
 - Utilisez uniquement cet appareil avec l’adaptateur, le câble et les 

accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.
 - Utilisez uniquement la fiche micro USB pour brancher l’appareil sur le 

secteur pour le charger. Ne connectez aucun autre câble doté d’une 
fiche micro USB à la prise de l’appareil.

 - Vérifiez avant toute utilisation que l’appareil et les électrodes ne 
présentent aucun signe de détérioration. N’utilisez pas l’appareil ou une 
électrode si vous constatez un quelconque dommage.

 - L’appareil n’est pas étanche. N’utilisez jamais l’appareil dans des 
environnements humides et évitez de le mouiller.

 - Même si vous pouvez utiliser l’appareil à l’intérieur comme à l’extérieur, 
il n’est pas conçu pour résister à toutes les conditions climatiques.

 - L’appareil ne résiste pas aux températures basses et élevées. Vérifiez les 
conditions de fonctionnement dans le chapitre « Caractéristiques ».

 - Les électrodes ont un temps de conservation limité. Vérifiez la date 
d’expiration sur l’emballage avant utilisation. N’utilisez pas d’électrodes 
dont la date d’expiration est dépassée. Pour commander des électrodes 
de rechange, consultez le chapitre « Commande d’accessoires ».

 - N’utilisez pas de plâtre ou de bande pour fixer les électrodes sur la peau.
 - Utilisez les programmes de neurostimulation électrique transcutanée 

en rafale (Burst TENS) au repos, car ces programmes peuvent entraîner 
une contraction musculaire dans la zone de traitement. 

 - Assurez-vous de terminer le traitement dans l’application du traitement 
Philips ou appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrêt de l’appareil avant de 
retirer l’appareil ou les électrodes. Si vous ne terminez pas le traitement, 
vous pouvez éprouver une sensation désagréable dans vos doigts lorsque 
vous touchez les aimants. Cette sensation n’est toutefois pas dangereuse.

 - Utilisez et stockez toujours les électrodes en suivant les instructions  
des chapitres « Utilisation de l’appareil » et « Après utilisation ».

 - Si l’appareil ne fonctionne pas conformément à ce mode d’emploi, 
cessez de l’utiliser et contactez le Service Consommateurs. Consultez le 
chapitre « Garantie et assistance » pour obtenir toutes les coordonnées.

Conforme aux normes
 - L’appareil est conforme à toutes les normes relatives aux appareils 

médicaux électriques de classe IIa et aux appareils utilisant la stimulation 
électrique pour une utilisation à domicile.

 - Cet appareil Philips est conforme à toutes les normes et à tous les 
règlements applicables relatifs à l’exposition aux champs électromagnétiques.

Présentation du produit  (fig. 1)
1 Bouton marche/arrêt
2 Indicateur d’état
3 Connecteur amovible
4 Prise micro-USB de l’appareil
5 Indicateur de charge
6 Adaptateur
7 Prise pour fiche USB standard
8 Fiche USB standard
9 Fiche micro-USB
10 Électrodes en hydrogel auto-adhésives

Remplacement
Électrodes

Remplacez les électrodes si :
 - elles sont endommagées ou déchirées.
 - elles ont dépassé la date d’expiration indiquée sur le sachet refermable.
 - elles ont perdu leur pouvoir adhésif. N’utilisez pas de plâtre ou de 

bande pour les fixer sur la peau.
 - la stimulation semble moins forte.
 - lorsque la stimulation est inconfortable, c’est-à-dire lorsque vous 

éprouvez une sensation de picotement ou de pincement désagréable.

Remarque : Remplacez uniquement les électrodes par des électrodes 
recommandées pour cet appareil par le constructeur. Vous pouvez commander 
de nouvelles électrodes à l’adresse : www.philips.com/tens-electrodes. 

Garantie et assistance
Votre appareil a été conçu et développé avec le plus grand soin pour 
garantir une durée de vie prévue de 5 ans.
 Si vous rencontrez un problème ou si vous souhaitez obtenir des 
informations ou faire réparer votre appareil, consultez notre site Web à 
l’adresse www.philips.com/support. Vous pouvez aussi contacter le 
Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays. Son numéro de téléphone 
est le suivant : +971 6 5178727. 



 - Ce symbole signifie que cet appareil émet des rayonnements non 
ionisants. Tous les appareils et systèmes qui incluent des émetteurs RF 
ou qui appliquent intentionnellement de l’énergie électromagnétique RF 
doivent porter ce symbole (fig. 8).

 - Ce symbole signifie : Attention, sortie de la neurostimulation 
électrique transcutanée. Il est placé à côté de toutes les connexions 
d’électrode (fig. 9).

 - Ce symbole signifie « Fabriqué par » et apparaît à côté de l’adresse  
du fabricant légal (fig. 10).

 - Ce symbole signifie : Conforme aux Directives CE. CE correspond à  
« Conformité Européenne ». 0344 est le numéro de l’organisme 
notifié (fig. 11).

 - Ce symbole signifie : Lire le mode d’emploi avant de commencer  
à utiliser l’appareil (fig. 12).

 - Ce symbole est la marque qui identifie le bouton veille (fig. 13).
 - Il s’agit du symbole d’impulsion. Il s’affiche à côté du voyant d’état (fig. 14).
 - Il s’agit du symbole de la batterie. Il s’affiche à côté du voyant de niveau 

de la batterie (fig. 15).

Symboles sur l’adaptateur
 - Ce symbole signifie : courant alternatif (fig. 16).
 - Ce symbole signifie : courant direct (fig. 17).
 - Ce symbole signifie : Conforme aux directives CE. CE correspond à 

« Conformité Européenne » (fig. 18).
 - Ce symbole signifie : ne peut être utilisé qu’à l’intérieur (fig. 19).
 - Ce symbole signifie : connecteur USB (fig. 20).
 - Ce symbole signifie : connecteur micro-USB (fig. 21).
 - Ce symbole est le logo de certification qui inclut l’identification du 

centre d’essai de conformité agréé.  (fig. 22)
 - Ce symbole est la marque de certification pour équipement technique. 

La marque GS est basée sur la loi allemande sur la sécurité des 
équipements et des produits (fig. 23).

 - Ce symbole indique que le niveau d’efficacité de consommation 
énergétique sans charge CEC (Commission Énergie de Californie)  
est de V (cinq) conformément aux exigences de l’UE (fig. 24).

Symboles sur le sachet des électrodes
 - Ce symbole signifie : Ne pas utiliser en conduisant, en utilisant des 

machines ou en effectuant d’autres activités qui peuvent présenter  
un risque de blessure (fig. 25).

 - Ce symbole signifie : Ne pas utiliser d’électrodes endommagées,  
usées ou ayant perdu leur pouvoir adhésif (fig. 26).

 - Ce symbole indique que les électrodes doivent être utilisées par une seule 
personne et qu’elles ne doivent pas être partagées avec d’autres (fig. 27).

 - Ce symbole signifie : Ne pas placer les électrodes les unes au-dessus 
des autres ou éviter qu’elles soient en contact (fig. 28).

 - Ce symbole signifie : Ne pas placer les électrodes sur votre visage ou 
votre cou (fig. 29).

 - Ce symbole signifie : Ne pas placer les électrodes sur votre torse (fig. 30).
 - Ce symbole signifie : Ne pas placer les électrodes sur des plaies 

ouvertes, des lésions cancéreuses, des rougeurs ou sur une peau 
infectée ou enflammée (fig. 31).

 - Ce symbole indique la température de stockage minimum et maximum 
des électrodes si leur stockage dure plus d’un mois (fig. 32).

 - Il s’agit du symbole de « Date d’expiration ». Il indique la date après 
laquelle les électrodes ne doivent plus être utilisées (fig. 33).

Symboles sur l’emballage
 - Ce symbole signifie que l’emballage et son contenu peuvent être 

conservés à une température comprise entre -10 °C et +50 °C (fig. 34).
 - Ce symbole signifie que la garantie internationale de 2 ans s’applique à 

cet appareil (fig. 35).
 - Ce symbole signifie que l’appareil contient une batterie Li-Ion (fig. 36).
 - Ce symbole se rapporte au programme Point vert, qui est couvert 

par la directive européenne relative aux emballages et aux déchets 
d’emballage (94/62/CE). Au titre de ce programme, l’industrie doit 
payer pour le recyclage des matériaux d’emballage des biens de 
consommation (fig. 37)

Émissions électromagnétiques et immunité
Compatibilité électromagnétique (EMC)

L’appareil PulseRelief est conforme aux normes de sécurité 
EMC EN 60601-1-2. Il est conçu pour être utilisé à domicile ou en  
milieu hospitalier.
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